PRESS RELEASE OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDIT GENERAL OF INDIA 14th November 2024 New Delhi

CAG Sports Complex & Audit Bhavan-II at Ranchi Inaugurated Need for a Special Trust to Take Over Management of the Sports Complex: CAG

The Comptroller and Auditor General of India has inaugurated an integrated 'CAG Sports Complex' and the 'Audit Bhavan-II' constructed at a cost of ₹ 18.23 crore and ₹ 35.78 crore respectively at Ranchi. CAG also laid a foundation stone for a cricket stadium within the sports complex.

Speaking at the inaugural function Shri Girish Chandra Murmu stressed the need for creation of a Special Trust for management of the sports complex involving officials of the IAAD, Sports Fraternity, Public Sector Enterprises, and State Government. He urged departmental officials to volunteer for this trust in addition to their assigned work. CAG declared the sports complex open by flagging off a football match and a hockey match and also gave away mementoes to the captains of the participating teams and match officials.



The Sports Complex comprises a football stadium, a hockey stadium, and a proposed cricket stadium. The complex is a significant step forward in promoting sports and physical activities among the Indian Audit and Accounts Department (IA&AD) employees and their families besides encouraging local and national talent. It also synergizes with the government's emphasis on improving sports infrastructure in the country, especially in a tribal state like Jharkhand.



The Audit Bhavan-II will house 3 Central Offices of the Department - Director General (DG) Steel, Ranchi, DG (Coal), Kolkata, Branch Ranchi, and Principal Director (Audit) Central Lucknow, Branch Ranchi. These offices are presently housed in space-constrained premises and the new building will significantly improve working conditions for the staff. The office complex will have eco-friendly features like solar panels, rainwater harvesting, and energy efficient lighting. This inauguration represents the department's continuous efforts to improve working efficiency besides CAG's vision and commitment to make this project a reality.

BSC/SS/TT/IK/31-24